PERTH, TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2000 No. 109

SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 3.45 PM

Local Government Act 1995

City of Perth (Referendum about Parade) Order 2000

Made under sections 9.62 and 9.64 by the Administrator in Executive Council.

1. Citation

This order may be cited as the City of Perth (Referendum about Parade) Order 2000.

2. **Definitions**

In this order —

"referendum" means a referendum about whether or not the City of Perth should support the staging of a gay and lesbian parade;

"the extraordinary election" means the extraordinary election for which the election day is 8 July 2000.

3. Validation of certain things done

The City of Perth's declaration of the Electoral Commissioner to be responsible for the conduct of a referendum in conjunction with the extraordinary election is as valid as if —

- it had been properly made, within the time limited by section 4.20(5) of the Act; and
- the Electoral Commissioner's written agreement had been first obtained as required by section 4.20(4) of the Act.

4. **Directions**

(1) An electoral roll is to be prepared for the referendum instead of using the electoral roll for the extraordinary election.